

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

IN RE: AMERICAN FINANCIAL
RESOURCES, INC. DATA BREACH
LITIGATION

Civil Action No. 22-1757 (MCA) (JSA)

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION
SETTLEMENT AND FINAL CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT
CLASS**

James E. Cecchi
Kevin G. Cooper
**CARELLA, BYRNE, CECCHI,
BRODY & AGNELLO, P.C.**
5 Becker Farm Road
Roseland, NJ 07068
(973) 994-1700

Lindsey H. Taylor
Alexander C. Cohen
**ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN
& DOWD LLP**
225 NE Mizner Boulevard, Suite 720
Boca Raton, FL 33432
(561) 750-3000

Stuart A. Davidson

Co-Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. OVERVIEW	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
III. NOTICE HAS BEEN PROVIDED TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS IN COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 23, DUE PROCESS, AND THE COURT’S PRELIMINARY APPROVAL ORDER	6
IV. THE SETTLEMENT TERMS.....	8
V. THE SETTLEMENT WARRANTS THE COURT’S FINAL APPROVAL.....	11
A. Plaintiffs and Co-Lead Counsel Have More Than Adequately Represented the Settlement Class	13
B. The Settlement Negotiations Were Conducted at Arm’s-Length and Under the Oversight of Experienced Mediators.....	14
C. The Settlement Is Adequate Considering the Costs, Risks, and Delay of Trial and Appeal.....	15
1. Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages	16
2. The Settlement Falls Well Within the Range of Reasonableness.	18
D. The Settlement Satisfies the Remaining Rule 23(e)(2) Factors.....	19
1. The Proposed Method for Distributing Relief Is Effective	20
2. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable.....	20
3. The Parties Have No Other Agreements Besides an Agreement to Address Requests for Exclusion	20

4. Settlement Class Members Will Be Treated Equitably,
and the Reaction of the Settlement Class Supports Final
Approval.....21

VI. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION22

VII. CERTIFICATION OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS IS
APPROPRIATE.....24

VIII. CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alves v. Main</i> , 2012 WL 6043272 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 559 F. App'x 151 (3d Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.</i> , No. 5:15-MD-02617-LHK (N.D. Cal.).....	19, 25
<i>In re Auto. Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.</i> , 617 F. Supp. 2d 336 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	17
<i>Bredbenner v. Liberty Travel, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1344745 (D.N.J. Apr. 8, 2011).....	15
<i>In re Capital One Consumer Data Security Breach Litig.</i> , . 1:19-md-2915 (E.D. Va. Sept. 13, 2022).....	25
<i>Castro v. Sanofi Pasteur Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 4776626 (D.N.J. Oct. 23, 2017)	22
<i>Christine Asia Co., Ltd. v. Yun Ma</i> , 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019).....	23
<i>Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Heartland Payment Sys., Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 851 F.Supp.2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012).....	25
<i>In re Home Depot, Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , No. 1:14-md-02583-TWT (N.D. Ga. 2016)	19, 25
<i>Huffman v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 2019 WL 1499475 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 5, 2019).....	16
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 282 F.R.D. 92 (D.N.J. 2012).....	17

In re Lucent Techs., Inc., Sec. Litig.,
307 F. Supp. 2d 633 (D.N.J. 2004)23

In re Merck & Co., Inc. Vytarin ERISA Litig.,
2010 WL 547613 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2010)18, 22

In re N.J. Tax Sales Certificates Antitrust Litig.,
2016 WL 5844319 (D.N.J. Oct. 3, 2016)18

Nyby v. Convergent Outsourcing, Inc.,
2017 WL 3315264 (D.N.J. Aug. 3, 2017)11

In re Ocean Power Techs., Inc.,
2016 WL 6778218 (D.N.J. Nov. 15, 2016)12

In re Par Pharm. Sec. Litig.,
2013 WL 3930091 (D.N.J. July 29, 2013)23

In re Philips/Magnavox Television Litig.,
2012 WL 1677244 (D.N.J. May 14, 2012).....16

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions,
148 F.3d 283 (3d. Cir. 1998)11, 16

Sanders v. CJS Sols. Grp., LLC,
2018 WL 1116017 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2018)15

In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance ERISA Litig.,
2012 WL 1964451 (D.N.J. May 31, 2012).....22

In re Schering-Plough/Merck Merger Litig.,
2010 WL 1257722 (D.N.J. Mar. 26, 2010)13

Shou Kao v. CardConnect Corp.,
2021 WL 698173 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 23, 2021)18

In re Target Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
No. 0:14-md-02522-PAM (D. Minn. 2015)19, 25

In re the Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.,
962 F. Supp. 450 (D.N.J. 1997).....21

Varacallo v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
 226 F.R.D. 207 (D.N.J. 2005).....14

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)11, 12, 14, 15

Weiss v. Mercedes-Benz of N. Am., Inc.,
 899 F. Supp. 1297 (D.N.J. 1995).....17

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1715(b)8

Florida Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act.....4

Illinois Consumer Fraud and Deceptive Business Practices Act.....4

Maryland Consumer Protection Act4

Maryland Personal Information Protection Act.....4

New Jersey Consumer Fraud Act4

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....*passim*
